MINUTES

MONTANA SENATE
51st LEGISLATURE - SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES

Call to Order: By Chairman H.W. Hammond, on July 7, 1989,
at 9:00 a.m. in room 325

ROLL CALL

Members Present: Senator John Anderson, Senator Chet
Blaylock, Senator Bob Brown, Senator Bill Farrell,
. Senator Joe Mazurek, Senator Dick Pinsoneault, Senator
Dennis Nathe, Senator Pat Regan, and Senator H.W.
Hammond

Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None
Staff Present: Dave Cogley, Legislative Council

Announcements/Discussion: Chairman Hammond stated that the
Committee would be working off "A Summary of School
Funding Equalization Proposals" spreadsheet. (SEE
EXHIBIT 4)

DISPOSITION OF HOUSE BILL 28

Senator Mazurek asked Madalyn Quinlan what it would meant to
remove, from the proposed base for 1991 the 3% for 1990
approved in HB 6 (This is what the amendment proposed
to do). Madalyn Quinlan replied, that removing the 3%
would mean a 17.6% increase over fiscal 1989. She said
there would be no increase for 1990, it would be the
same. Ms. Quinlan stated that if you add $8.3 millon
for 3% into 1991 funding, then you would see an
increase in the foundation program from $350 million up
to $358 million. She said the 83% stated funding
percent would increase as well.

Senator Mazurek asked Madalyn Quinlan if you pull this money
out ($8.3 million), what percentage of FY "88
expenditures would the schedules now fund. Madalyn
Quinlan replied, you would be looking at 14.6%, as the
gross for fiscal 1990. (SEE EXHIBIT 3)

Senator Regan stated that she felt the 3% should stay in HB
28. The reason was because the passage of the personal
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property tax bill would cause the guaranteed tax base
to fall, She said instead of having $18 per ANB for
the elementary GTB average, they would have $16.87 per
ANB (elementary). Senator Regan also stated that
instead of having $43 per ANB for the average high
school guaranteed tax base they would have $39.18. She
wanted the Committee to understand that the figures
were not exact figqures, but they showed that the
schools needing GTB aid would take quite a hit.

Senator Farrell asked Senator Gage what the oil, gas, and
coal industries include as tax base? Senator Gage
said, "Do you consider the distribution of the flat tax

-a revenue source, as you consider motor vehicle fees
that are distributed a tax revenue? Do you consider
Taylor Grazing a tax revenue? Do you consider forest
funds a tax revenue and anything else that is non-mill
generated? If you do, this proposed language is fine,
and if you don't, you need to clarify it, and get those
figures back into the calculations. He said that right
now, net and gross proceeds were included in the tax
base, and subject to mills. Under this bill, they no
longer would be subject to mills. He said that was why
it was crucial because you are talking in excess of $30
million statewide when you talk about net and gross
proceeds on oil, gas, and coal. Senator Gage indicated
that challenging the revenue collection and
distribution on net and gross proceeds, particularly on
coal, would effect guaranteed tax base for districts.
He stated when you spread that statewide, in a
guaranteed tax base, it has an effect on every district
below that statewide average.

Chairman Hammond asked Senator Gage, when this bill was
drafted, did the plan include those nontax monies that
he mention as part of a district's tax base? Senator
Gage stated that only the net and gross proceeds were
in the tax base, subject to mills.

Madalyn Quinlan stated that those nontax revenues were not
considered district revenues for calculation of the GTB
aid in the bill currently.

Senator Mazurek asked if the vehicle fees were nontax
revenue. Ms. Quinlan stated that vehicles were the
largest source of nontax revenues and they were not
included in the calculation of the guaranteed tax base.
She explained that the sponsors wanted to leave motor
vehicles fees as they currently were and not include
them into the tax base.
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Motion: Senator Blaylock moved exhibit 2.

Discussion: This amendment separates the 3% funding
increase in HB 6 from HB 28.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Regan and Senator Mazurek voting no.

Senator Blaylock asked Dave Cogley when the bill went into
effect, would it be at 100 mills? Dave Cogley replied,
as of July 1, 1990, it would be at 100 mills.

Chairman Hammond asked the Committee if they wanted to go
through the issues in exhibit 4 or address the
amendments. The Committee agreed to address the issues
in the bill before passing the amendments.

Motion: Senator Brown moved to adopt HB 28 language on
third reading copy on item #1.

Discussion: Senator Mazurek asked why did they need to
adopt language that's already in the bill?

Senator Brown withdrew his motion.

Motion: Senator Brown moved to adopt item #1 in exhibit 4.

Discussion: None

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a voice vote was taken. The motion carried
unanimously.

The Committee adopted item #2 in exhibit 4.

Senator Mazurek stated that item #3 in exhibit 4 would have
to wait until other issues were addressed in the bill.
He said he was disappointed with the level the
schedules were presently funded.

Senator Farrell felt that item #4 was where the Committee
would have to discuss the number of mills and possibly
a phase-in of the mills.
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Senator Mazurek asked Senator Farrell if he planned on
presenting an amendment which would phase-in to 100
mills or if he had considered reducing the mills to 95
and reducing the surcharge? Senator Farrell replied
that the bill would be going to a conference committee
and that is where the mills would be set.

Senator Farrell stated he wanted to reduce the mills to 85.
He explained he wanted to reduce the mill levy not the
schedules.

Senator Brown stated 100 mills was probably a pretty big
~ Jjump for some schools in Montana, but there were many
schools that were in far excess of 100 mills for a long
time. He said, "That's why the lawsuit occurred."

Senator Pinsoneault said that the proponents of the bill
explained that if you leave the mills and the surcharge
where it is, you would lower the schedules. He stated
that we would go into the next biennium with a deficit,
which the Governor does not want to do.

Senator Nathe asked Senator Farrell if he had an alternative
source of revenue in mind. Senator Farrell replied he
had an alternative source of revenue ever since he came
to the Legislature, which was the sales tax.

Motion: Senator Farrell moved on item #4, exhibit 4 to
reduce the statewide mill levy from 45 to 30 mills.

Discussion: None

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
and a roll call vote was taken. The motion failed with
Senator Blaylock, Senator Nathe, Senator Brown, Senator
Regan, Senator Pinsoneault, Senator Mazurek voting no.

Motion: Senator Farrell moved on item #4, exhibit 4 to
reduce the statewide mill levy from 45 to 35 mills.

Discussion: None

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
and a roll call vote was taken. The motion failed with
Senator Blaylock, Senator Pinsoneault, Senator Regan,
Senator Mazurek, and Senator Brown voting no.

Motion: Senator Farrell moved on item $#4, exhibit 4 to
reduce the statewide mill levy from 45 to 40 mills.
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Discussion: None

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Anderson, Senator Farrell, Senator Nathe,
Senator Pinsoneault, and Senator Hammond voting yes.

Chairman Hammond asked Madalyn Quinlan to give the Committee
the impact of 95 total mills. Madalyn Quinlan replied
that it was a $10 million impact. She said if the
schedules were reduced by that $10 million, it would

~mean a 3% decrease.

Chairman Hammond stated that the motion did not include the
schedules, just the mill levies.

The Committee adopted item #4 from exhibit 4.

Senator Farrell wanted to discuss the phase-in of mills. He
stated that when they started the process of school
equalization they were trying to lessen the impact on
those districts that would be affected the most.
Senator Farrell suggested that they would phase-in 10
mills a year or 15 mills a year, until they were up to
the 40 mills.

Chairman Hammond stated that there were two impacts the
Committee should look at. 1.) The property taxpayer
2.) The funds available to the schools.

Senator Nathe stated that part of the concern of the phase-
in was tied directly to the way the caps
were structured in the bill. He said he talked to some
superintendents that were going to have to levy a lot
of money, because of current levels of spending. and
the fact that the caps were triggered by 141% rather
than 153%. This phase-in of mills would be tied back
to the caps.

Senator PFarrell stated item #5, exhibit 4, refers to
increases in property taxes in certain districts and
the caps would also affect a lot of school districts on
the recapture provision. Senator Farrell stated that
it was a bigger issue than the Committee gave credit
to.

Senator Mazurek stated that the phase-in was important to
look at, but he felt that it was important to realize
where we were going to end up. He said then they
should decide how the Committee would phase-in the
mills.
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Senator Farrell explained that the nontax revenue was not
being included in the base. He asked if it would be
appropriate to change the level of the permissive back
to 90% instead of 100% of FY 88 expenditures. Senator
Farrell asked if anyone knew how the reserve accounts
would be affected if reduced from 35% down to 20%? His
stated that if the state funding level in HB 28 was 83%
and then allow a permissive level up to 100% and a
voted levy up to 117%, was it possible to use the
nontax revenue?

Dave Cogley stated that the nontax revenue was considered in
the base funding level.

Senator Farrell asked Dave Cogley if nontax revenue would
have to be used for the permissive area or could it be
used in place of a voted levy. Mr. Cogley replied that
it did not necessarily have to be used in the
permissive area.

Senator Farrell stated that if they allowed these schedules
to run up to 100% of FY 88 spending, then that nontax
revenue and reserves could be used to fund above the
100%. , Dave Cogley stated that they wanted to use
nontax revenue or whatever revenue was available, in
addition to what levy might be needed to get to 100%
that would be fine, or he could use all mills to get
the permissive amounts to the 100%.

Motion: Senator Farrell moved on item #5, exhibit 4 to
reduce the funding level from 100% of FY 88 actual
expenditures to 90% FY 88 and to reduce the permissive
amount from 20% of the foundation program to 8.4% of
the foundation program.

Discussion: Dave Cogley stated that if Senator Farrell was
talking about getting to 90% of the combined schedule
on the permissive, he thought that better be clarified.
Mr. Cogley stated that he could do that by reducing the
20% a year to some lower percentage so that you would
wind up at 90%.

Senator Farrell stated that he was talking about the
combined schedules and getting it to 90%.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a voice vote was taken. The motion failed with
Senator Farrell voting yes.
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Senator Mazurek stated that the permissive levy would bring
people up to the average spending in 1988. He stated
that one of the concerns was if you raise the caps, the
potential for disparity is greater. Senator Mazurek
stated that with a phase-in and making the permissive
mandatory one could force equalization.

Chairman Hammond stated that would force spending too.

Senator Mazurek said if you could get everyone up to 100% of
the average of FY 88 spending by 1992, that would help
to attain equalization.

Senator Pinsoneault stated that if they were going to bring
down those high spenders, the low spenders needed the
same leverage to attempt to bring them up. He stated
he was not sure about the phase-in.

Chairman Hammond stated that there were some school
districts that have not used the permissive.

Madalyn Quinlan stated that 305 districts, with 60% of total
ANB in the state, would not use the full permissive.
She said that would be almost 89,000 students.

Motion: Senator Mazurek moved on item #5, exhibit 4 to make
the permissive mills mandatory and phase-in halfway by
1992 and fully in 1993.

Discussion: None

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Nathe, Senator Farrell, Senator Anderson,
and Senator Hammond voting no.

Motion: Senator Farrell moved exhibit 5 on item #6 which
would remove the caps exception for excessive personnel
costs.

Discussion: Chairman Hammond stated that what the amendment
would do is stripe the House amendment by
Representative Daily.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
and a volice vote was taken. The motion carried with
Senator Nathe voting no.
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Motion: Senator Regan moved exhibit 6, on item #7 which
involved the park monies of approximately $1 million
for fiscal 1990-1991.

Discussion: Senator Mazurek stated that this amendment
would not effect the balance sheet.

Senator Nathe asked Madalyn Quinlan how much money would
this be $1.89 million? Madalyn Quinlan stated that it
was just one year's revenue, about $1 million.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Nathe and Senator Pinsoneault voting no.

Senator Farrell asked the Committee if 10% was where they
wanted to be with the surtax.

Senator Mazurek said that without the 10% surtax, the bill
would have $34 million less. He said he assumed that
would come out of the schedules.

Senator Pinsoneault stated the thing he did not like about
the bill was the way the surtax was approached. He
said, "It appears like we are pouring that surtax in
concrete.”

Motion: Senator Pinsoneault moved exhibit 7, on item #7
that in the title on page 2, line 8 following the word
"INCOME" insert "IN LIEU OF A GENERAL SALES TAX".

Discussion: Senator Pinsoneault stated that the reason he
suggested the amendment was explain what the Committee
had done to those who detest the surtax.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Blaylock voting no.

Senator Pinsoneault stated that they should be candid with
the people of Montana and tell them why they had to
pass the 10% surtax.

Motion: Senator Pinsoneault moved exhibit 8, on item #7.

Discussion: None
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Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Regan and Senator Blaylock voting no.

Senator Nathe stated that the 3% was out of the base but the
Education Trust money was still in the bill. He said
that they had to take that out, because that was now
being consumed by HB 6. Madalyn Quinlan stated that
they did not have to take it out.

The Committee moved to adopt item #8 from exhibit 4.

Senator Regan commented that PL 874 was not counted as
resource for equalization and would be studied during
the interim.

The Committee moved to adopt item #9 from exhibit 4.

Senator Farrell asked where the language came from on the
general fund reserve (item #10, exhibit 4). Dave
Cogley stated that it came from the House Select
Committee in regular session.

Senator Farrell asked Representative Kadas to explain that
language. Representative Kadas stated that the
rational for the districts equalization payment
schedule was because their revenue came from two
payments of property taxes. They would receive that
money twice a year. As a result, they would not have
much flexibility and it would justify the larger
reserve requirement for them. Representative Kadas
explained that as districts receive more equalization
aid, which was the aid which comes in on monthly
payments, they do not need to have as large a reserve.

Chairman Hammond asked Representative Kadas if the county
distributed that money to the district? Representative
Kadas replied that he thought that was correct.

Senator Farrell asked to reserve the right to come back to
item #10.

Senator Mazurek stated that in HB 28 (item #11) the
schedules were increased by 17.59% for elementary, and
26.05% for high school.

The Committee accepted items #11, #12, #13, and #14.

Senator Pinsoneault wanted to offer an amendment (SEE
EXHIBIT 9) on page 6, lines 8 through 11 (item #15).
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Senator Pinsoneault stated he wanted some language that
offered more direction to the committee. He felt that
some things were studied to death and this amendment
would help the Committee keep on track.

Motion: Senator Pinsoneault moved exhibit 9, on item #15.

Discussion: Chairman Hammond stated that this amendment
should be addressed in item #17 and not item #15.

Senator Brown stated the Education Committee passed SB 16 to
. look at school accountability and to determine a
definition of basic education. He said that why should
they have another committee just for this purpose?
Senator Pinsoneault stated that it was not his
intention to create another committee. He said it was
to clarify that this was the interim committee.

Senator Pinsoneault withdrew his motion.

Senator Pinsoneault on page 135, line 13 this amendment (SEE
EXHIBIT 10) had to do with the responsibilities of the
committee. He said he did not see this language
mentioned anywhere, either in SB 16 or either other
bills in the past. Senator Pinsoneault stated the one
thing he heard from his constituents was that the
administration costs were too much. He said he did not
see anywhere, where they have asked the committee to
take a serious look at that problem. He said that some
people may think they are looking at that problem, if
you consider the study on consolidation by resolving
administrations costs. Senator Pinsoneault asked
Senator Nathe to repeat an example he had told him over
lunch.

Senator Nathe stated that there was a legislator who was
also a teacher. He gave the comparison of in 25 years,
between his salary and the salary of a principle.
Twenty-five years ago, it was $7,000 and today it is a
$16,000 difference between what he does in the
classroom and what is done by the same principle in
administration. He thought that was a rather high jump
for disparity.

Senator Mazurek asked about the last three words in exhibit
10. He wondered if Senator Pinsoneault was prejudging
by using the words.

Senator Pinsoneault modified exhibit 10 by placing ";" after
the word "Montana".
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Motion: Senator Pinsoneault moved exhibit 10, item #15 with
the modification to the amendment.

Discussion: None

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
and a voice vote was taken. The motion carried
unanimously.

The Education Committee recessed at 5:31 p.m. for dinner.

Chairman Hammond stated that item $#16 was where the
Committee left off.

The Committee accepted item #16.

Senator Nathe stated he had an amendment (for item #17) that
was in SB 26 on the gross flat rate tax on the gross
0il and gas industries. In BB 28 it was moved up to
9%, and then it was set back to 8.4% for oil, and from
17% to 15.25% for gas. '

Senator Regan stated that she will resist the amendment.
She said they already reduced the mills to 95. She
said, "The amendment at 9% is a savings for oil, gas,
and coal producers was roughly $14.5 million." She
stated in addition to that, because it was a flat tax,
production would mean no change for districts. They
would not pay any additional costs because this was a
flat tax. Senator Regan handed out a sheet explaining
the advantages of the flat tax to oil, gas, and coal
producers. (SEE EXHIBIT 12).

Senator Brown stated that he came to the meeting this
morning, he fully intended to support Senator Nathe's
amendment. He stated the Committee was taking too much
money out of HB 28. Therefore, he could not support
the amendment.

Senator Mazurek stated that he did support the amendment
when they had 100 mills in the bill, but since they
were currently at 95 mills, he could not support the
amendment.

Senator Farrell asked Senator Regan where she got the $14.5
million figure. Senator Regan stated that Terry Cohea
was the one who did the figures for her.

Senator Regan stated that she wanted the Committee to lay
this subject aside until Terry Cohea could come and
explain the figures. The Committee agreed to do so.



SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES
July 7, 1989
Page 12 of 15

Senator Brown stated that what his amendment (item #17)
refers to was the consolidation bonus provision in the
law. He said, "This amendment would increase the bonus
to $750 per pupil from the current amount of $500 per
pupil for school districts that consolidate." He said
the reason he proposed the amendment was because
recently, two small school districts, in his area
consolidated. Senator Brown state that if the
Committee would pass this amendment, they would make it
possible for the new district to receive a bonus in the
coming school year.

Senator Brown wanted to clarify that it had been raised to
$750 in the bill, except that if the bill does not take
effect until October or whenever, there was a question
of whether the two school districts, who have
consolidated, qualified for the bonus.

Motion: Senator Brown moved exhibit 13, on item #17.

Discussion: Chairman Hammond stated that it would not
involve very many districts in Montana. But it would
be an encouragement to those who could consolidate. He
said they should get away from mandatory consolidation.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a voice vote was taken. The motion carried
unanimously.

Terry Cohea arrived by the request of the Committee.

Senator Farrell asked Terry Cohea where the $14.5 million
savings come from (SEE EXHIBIT 12). Ms. Cohea replied
that in this morning's action, the Committee had
reduced the mill levy from 100 mills to 95 mills. She
said that would decrease the cost of the mineral
industry flat tax. What the LFA was calculating was
the loss in value applied against all mills above 55.
She said as you decrease the number of mills, you
decrease the cost of removing the net and gross
proceeds from the tax base. $14.5 million was an
estimation of the reduced costs of going from 100 to 95
mills. Ms. Cohea went on to explain that all the
calculations, at that particular point, were based on
FY 87 productions with FY 88 mill levies applied.

Motion: Senator Nathe moved exhibit 11, on item #17.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: None
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Senator Mazurek made a substitute motion.

Motion: Senator Mazurek moved on item #17, a substitute
motion to increase the statewide mandatory levy from 40
to 45 mills. Senator Mazurek also moved Senator
Nathe's motion (SEE EXHIBIT 11).

Discussion: Senator Farrell stated if that was the case, he
wanted to go back and revisit the permissive and
" mandatory and the reserve funds and the cash
reappropriated.

Senator Pinsoneault stated that they have all know since the
beginning, that some take away and some have to give.
He stated he would favorable consider Senator Mazurek's
motion.

Senator Nathe stated that if they pass this, the Committee
better look at the mandatory levy.

Senator Mazurek stated that this bill would not have enough
state support for the schedules.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
5 to 4 with Senator Anderson, Senator Farrell, Senator
Nathe, and Senator Hammond voting no.

Jim Gillett, Legislative Auditor's Office, explained exhibit
14. Mr. Gillett stated that if there was more cash
reappropriated than needed for a voted levy and
permissive levy, then cash reappropriated would be used
to reduce other levies in their districts. He stated
at that point, you would begin to reduce all the other
levies in the district and return that cash
reappropriate to the taxpayers.

Senator Farrell stated that right now, districts were
funding the voted levies about 43% or 42% above the
foundation amount. He said that once this bill goes
through, you would be talking about a maximum of 17%.
Senator Farrell said, "This would result in a much less
voted millage and the cash reappropriated would become
a greater percentage of that carried forward."

Senator Farrell asked Madalyn Quinlan to clarify what he had
just discussed. Madalyn Quinlan replied that current
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law stated, that you have to use cash reappropriated to
provide property tax reduction on a voted levy. She
said it was not that different from current law.

Senator Regan asked Greg Groepper how much of a problem this
really was? Greg Groepper replied, if they needed to
do something like implement a penally for those who
were going over the reserve limits. Mr Groepper
commented that he didn't think there were very many
districts abusing the reserve limits. He thought there
was only 8 or 10 districts in Montana that were. He
stated that Senator Farrell's proposal would go one

" step further than current law. He said this amendment
would be used against a voted levy and the permissive
levy.

Motion: Senator Farrell moved exhibit 14.

Discussion: Senator Farrell wanted to clarify that exhibit
14 would go into effect in 1991. '

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called
for and a roll call vote was taken. The motion carried
with Senator Hammond voting no.

The Committee wanted to continue if there were amendments to
discuss. Dave Cogley stated that the rest of the
amendments should be finish in the morning.

Dave Cogley stated that Terry Thompson from the Budget
Office and Ron Smith from the Department of Revenue had
a problem with the second allocation of the surtax
money. He said in the bill, on page 142, on line 4,
"You would notice that the 10% surtax is allocated as a
separate item. It was allocated as 100% state
equalization aid and it was allocated separate from the
rest of the income tax money.”" Mr. Cogley stated that
the way it was done in the last session, they simply
increased the allocation of the entire fiscal income
tax by an amount that was part of the surtax that they
put in. Dave Cogley explained that Madalyn Quinlan
could come up with a percentage that they would have to
increase all income tax to have this allocated at the
same time as the other income tax was allocated.

Senator Farrell asked, "So when the foundation program
payments were made, where would that interest go? "
Madalyn Quinlan replied, "In the bill, it stated that
the Public School Equalization Aid Account would get
the interest."
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Chairman Hammond instructed the Committee to be in room 325
at 12:30 p.m. tomorrow to finish executive action on HB

28.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 9:07 p.m.

SENATOR H.W. HAMMOND, Chairman

HH/] ]
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS IN THE HB28 - 3RD READING COPY GREEN SPREADSHEETS

- July 6, 1989
APPENDIX I

Column 1 - County Name
Column 2 - District Name
Column 3 - Total ANB is fiscal 1988 ANB for the district.

Column 4 - Total Combined '88 General Fund is fiscal 1988
comprehensive insurance and general fund expenditures including
special education.

Column 5 - Foundation Schedule Amount for each district show an
17.59 percent increase above fiscal 1989 schedules in elementary
foundation categories 1-6, an 17.59 percent increase in the base for
elementary foundation category 7 with an incremental decrease per
student, an 28.17 percent increase in schedules for elementary
foundation category 8, and a 26.05 percent increase in schedules for
high school districts, Non-isolated districts are shown at one-half
their schedule amount.

Column 6 - Special Education Amount is the district’s fiscal 1989
special education cost increased by 21.9 percent.

Column 7 - Total Foundation Amount includes both the fiscal 1991
foundation schedule amount and fiscal 1991 special education
payment.

Column 8 - Additional Resources Needed For The Combined General Fund
is the district revenues needed to pay for the difference between
the foundation amount and the district’s fiscal 1988 general fund
and comprehensive insurance fund expenditures.

Column 9 - Fiscal 1991 Retirement Expenditures are estimated to
equal fiscal 1988 retirement expenditures by district.

Column 10 - State Cost To Guarantee All Mills -> All By Levy is the
estimated amount of subsidies which will be paid to school districts
under a guaranteed tax base plan. The subsidized mills are in the
retirement and general funds. This column assumes revenues from
sources other than property taxes do not exist.

Column 11 - State Cost To Guarantee All Mills -> Other Revenue is
the estimated amount of subsidies which will be paid to school
districts under a guaranteed tax base plan. The subsidized mills
are in the retirement and general funds. This column assumes
revenues from sources other than property taxes will continue at
fiscal 1988 levels.

Column_12 - Fiscal 1991 State Support Assuming All Funded By Mills
combines the foundation amount (column 7) and the state cost to
guarantee mills - all mills (column 10).

Column 13 - Fiscal 1991 State Support Assuming Non-levy Revenue
‘Continues combines the foundation amount (column 7) and the state
cost to guarantee mills - other revenue (column 11).

Column 14 - Percent Of ’88 Actual Funded By State - All Levy is the
percent that the state will pay of ‘88 actual expenditures of the
district. This column assumes there will be no non-levy revenue in
fiscal 1991.

Column 15 - Percent Of ’88 Actual Funded By State - Other Revenue
is the percent that the state will pay of '88 actual expenditures
of the district. This column assuw.es non-levy revenue continues in
fiscal 1991 at fiscal 1988 levels.
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APPENDIX II

Column 1 - County Name
Column 2 - District Name

Column 3 - Total ANB for the district.

Column 4 - Fiscal ’'88 General Fund And Comprehensive Insurance As
A Percent Of Fiscal 1991 New Foundation Program. Districts can
spend up to 120% of their schedules and levy permissive (non-voted)
mills. Districts can spend up to 141% of schedules with guaranteed
mills.

Column 5 - Additional Resources Needed For Combined General Fund is
the same as column 8 in Appendix I.

Column 6 - Fiscal Year 1988 District Taxable Value computed on a per
ANB basis. This is an estimate of the ability of a school district
to raise funds through a property tax levy to support its students.
The statewide average 1s $18.43 for elementary districts and $42.81
for high school districts.

Column 7 - Current Mill Levy is the sum of a district’s current mill
levies for the general fund, the insurance fund, and the retirement
fund. The current levy includes the countywide basic levies and
permissive mills levies by the district,.

Column 8 - Fiscal 1991 Statewide 100 Mill Levy is 40 mills for high
school districts and 60 mills for elementary districts.

Column 9 - Fiscal Year 1991 Projected General Fund Levy All Funded
By Mills is .the amount of mills needed to fund the districts
estimated overschedule expenditures assuming there is no non-levy
revenue available.

Column 10 - Fiscal Year 1991 Projected General Fund Levy Assuming
Non-Levy Revenue Continues is the mills required to fund the
districts estimated overschedule expenditures assuming non-levy
revenue continues at fiscal 1988 levels.

Column_11 - Guaranteed Retirement Mill Levy is the number of mills
required to fund the districts fiscal 1991 retirement costs using
guaranteed mills.

Column 12 - Fiscal 1991 District Levies All Funded By Mills is the
total of the general fund levy assuming there is no non-levy
revenue, the statewide 100 mill levy and the district’s retirement
levy.

Column 13 - Fiscal 1991 District Levies Assuming Non-Levy Revenue
Continues is the total of the general fund levy assuming non-levy
revenue continues at fiscal 1988 levels, the statewide 100 mill levy
and the district’s retirement levy.

Column 14 - Increase (Decrease) In Levies Assuming All anded By
Mills is the difference between the mill levy in column 12 (all
funded by mills) and current mill levies.

Column 15 - Increase (Decrease) In Levies Assuming Other Non-Levy
Revenue Continues is the difference between the mill levy in column
13 (non-levy revenue continues) and current mill levies.
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ARmendments to HB Bill No. 28
3rd Reading Copy

For the Senate Committee on Education
Prepared by Andrea Merrill
July 7, 1989

1. Title, lines 16 and 17.
Following: "YEARS"
Strike: remainder of line 16 through "1990" on line 17

2., Page 197, line 14.
Strike: "97,"

3. Page 198.

Following: line 2
Strike: section 97 in its entirety

1 hb002831.aam



Prepared by Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Current Law Revenue
State Equalization
County Equalization
District Permissive

Total Revenue

Cost of Proposal
Foundation

Additional Foundation coordination with HB 6 *x

Guaranteed Tax Base
Transportation Schedules
Special Education
Conversion to GAAP
Telecommunications
Interim Legislative Study
180 Day Limit

Total Cost

Revenue
Special Education (HB 100)
Transportation (HB 100)
Lottary Revenue
Eliminate Permissive
New Statewide Mills
Flat Rate Tax for 0il/Gas/Coal
County Miscellaneous
Coal Tax Diversion from Ed Trust
Education Trust Principal =
Education Trust Interest Loss %*x
Income Tax Surcharge to Schools
Individual Income Tax Allocation at 33.67%

Total Revenue
Net Cost of Proposal
Additional General Fund Required
General Fund Cost of Tax Reallocations

GENERAL FUND IMPACT

% Includes LFA revised estimates for individual income tax and corporate
license tax (6/16/89) and adjustments to reflect legislation passed during

the regular session.
#% Assumes the passage of House Bill 6 (Schye)

Personal Income Tax
Surtax Rate
Years applied - begimning year
- ending year
Allocation to schools - FY90
. - FY91

Statewide Mills

One time revenues
Parsonal income Tax

Schedule Increases over fiscal 1990
Elementary
Elementary (Category 8)
High School

S ATE EDUCATIIN
) S "»?O _’\i—/’/

06-Jul-89 | ZZ,/%

HB 28 MBS

HOUSE THIRD

READING /721?¢0Laé Y P

$159.19¢ %

88.501
18.289

$265.984

$350.058 :
8.320 %i
37.530
6.253
33.862
0.354
0.500

0.020
(1.820)

- e o on -

$435.077 %

$33.862

6.253 L
4.550 i
(18.289)

103.211
(16.940)
7.650
3.562
2.790
(2.735)
34.245
*5.153

-

- -

31.80%
33.607

100

10
1990 %
continues

[ ——
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A SUMMARY OF
SCHOOL FUNDING EQUALIZATION PROPOSALS:

JUNE 19, 1989 - SPECIAL SESSION

Prepared for the

House Education and Cultural Resources Committee

Senate Education and Cultural Resources Committee

Andrea Merrill, Staff Researcher, Legislative Council
Dave Cogley, Staff Attorney, Legislative Council

REVISED JULY 6, 1989



Ex. %
2/7/89

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN CHART P

ANB -- average number belonging

Bidg./debt -- district debt service, building fund, building
reserve

C.A. -- centrally assessed property
CPI -- Consumer Price Index
Elem. -- elementary schools

FP -- Foundation Program

FY -- school fiscal year (i.e., FY 91 = school fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1990)

GAAP -- Generally accepted accounting principles

GF -- school district general fund for operation and
maintenance

G.T.B. -- guaranteed tax base

H.S. -- high schools

I.T. -- income tax

M -- million

PERS - Public Employees’ Retirement System
SS -- Social Security

Spec. ed. -- special education

Transp. -- transportation

TRS -- Teachers’ Retirement System

Ul -- unemployment insurance

$ -- revenue
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Amendments to House Bill No.

Third Reading Copy

28

For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Dave Cogley
July 7, 1989
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N7 7%

(Remove recapture exception for excessive personnel costs)

1. Page
Strike:

2. Page
Strike:

3. Page
Strike:
Insert:

74,

line 14.

74, line 15.
11 (A) n

74, line 16 through page 75, line 3.
"; OR" and subsections (b) and (4) in their entirety

.

HB0028s2.adc
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Proposed Amendment to House Bill No. 28

Requested by Montana State Audobon Council

%

July 6, 1989

[ ey

Page 18, Line 13,
Strike "after June 30, 1991,".

e
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DATE

7/2/85

L MO
Amendments to House Bill No. 28 o
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Pinsoneault
For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Greg Petesch
July 7, 1989

1. Title, page 2, line 8.
Following: "INCOME"
Insert: "IN LIEU OF A GENERAL SALES TAX"

HB 2y

1 HB002809.agp



Amendments to House Bill No. 28
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Pinsoneault
For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Greg Petesch
July 7, 1989

1. Page 6, line 11.

Following: "."

Insert: "It is not intended by the Legislature that the
individual income tax surtax provide a long-term solution to
the school equalization funding problems of Montana."

?
5
;

1 HB002806.agp
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Amendments to House Bill No. 28 S
Third Reading Copy < {ﬂﬂgéj/

Requested by Senator Pinsoneault
For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Greg Petesch
July 7, 1989

l. Page 6, lines 8 through 11.

Following: "determines" on line 6

Strike: remainder of line 6 through "Legislature" on line 11

Insert: "that a committee be established as provided in [sections
53 through 59] to monitor the implementation of the
provisions of [this act] and to work toward solutions of
equitably funding those needs identified above and
presenting recommended funding methods to the 52nd
Legislature for its consideration."

1 HB002807.agp
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DATE '7/7/37

Amendments to HOuse Bill No. 28 BiLL NO.

Third Reading Copy vanJWuﬂabUUL

Requested by Senator Pinsoneault
For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Greg Petesch
July 7, 1989

1. Page 135, line 13.

Following: "funding"

Insert: ", including an assessment of the administrative costs of
public school services in Montana and their reduction"

%

%

1 HB002811l.agp




Third reading copy

Section 80
AMENDING 15-36-101 MCA

l1. P. 163, line 21
delete 9%
add "8.4%"

2. P. 164, line 5
delete 17%
add "15.25%"

3. P, 164, line 17
delete 4:5%
add "4.2%"

4. P. 165, line 24
delete 4+5%
add "4.2%"

Momtama Petroleum Association
July 7, 1989

AMENDMENTS TO HB28




- .
~es

Ju@;;aiubﬂﬁdi
EWF&YNO

v V7 /823

ADVANTAGES OF FLAT TAX TO F"%M

The flat tax(local government severance tax) as proposed in HB28
offers several important benefits to producers:

1)they will not share in the cost of increased statewide
mills for school equalization. At 95 mills, this saving to
Montana's o0il, gas, and coal producers is about $14.5 million per
year.

2)In addition, producers will not bear any of the costs of
future mill levy increases for county purposes. For example, if
a county increases its road fund levy after 198% or floats a bond
issue to pay for a new building, producers will not pay any of
this cost. The local government severance tax will remain at the
level set in HB28. It 1is impossible to calculate the future
savings to producers, but it's worth noting that the flat tax
removes 21% of the total tax base of the state from any future
mill levy increase.

It's also worth noting that only the mineral industry 1is being
held "harmless" from both the school eqgualization levy increases

and future county mill 1levy increases. Montana's other major
industries--timber, agriculture, tourism--will all pay the

increased mills levied for school equalization_and for futyre
increases in other levies.

Since many school districts with oil and coal production
currently levy far more than 100 mills for basic school
costs{general fund, retirement, comprehensive insurance),

producers in these areas will get a tax break with the flat tax.
Examples:

County School district Current mill levy Tax savings under
for bsc HB28--01i1l
Glacier Browning E & HS 156.69 $258,472
Cut Bank E & HS 134.83 B47,461
Petroleum Winnett E & HS 133.50 21,718

True, producers in some areas(Fallon, Wibaux, etc.) will pay more
under the flat tax (because the tax is set at a statewide
average). However, the flat tax at 9% gives a tax break to o0il
producers in districts that currently levy more than ™65 mills
for school costs (excluding transportation).




ity 7 (
Amendments to HB Bill No. 28 '*”7n“¢<2<lfi_£éi§:;
3rd Reading Copy SQen ,nga4¢yv_/ -

Requested by Sen. Brown
For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Andrea Merrill
July 7, 1989

1. Page 197, line 4.
Following: "1 through"
Insert: "12, 14 through"

2. Page 197, line 11.
Following: "Sections"
Insert: "13,"

3. Page 198.

Following: line 2

Insert: "(4) ([Section 13] applies to any enlarged district that
was created by order in school fiscal year 1989 for
operation in school fiscal year 1990."

1 hb002832.aam
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Amendments to House Bill No. 28 il WG ﬁﬁé E

Third Reading Copy

Requested by Sen. Farrell
For the Committee on Education

Prepared by Dave Cogley
July 7, 1989

1. Page 54, line 20.

Following: "20-9-141(1)(b)(iii)."

Insert: "Cash reappropriated remaining after computing the levy
as provided in 20-9-141 (1)(b)(iii) must be applied first to
reduce the levy provided in [section 66] and then to reduce
other property tax levies of the district."

2. Page 55.
Following: line 21
Insert: "(ii) the district mandatory overschedule budget amount

provided in [section 66];"
Renumber: subsequent subsection

1 hb0026F1l.adc
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Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 08-Jul-89 HB &
Senate Education Commititee Amendmants to House Bill 28 (7/7/89) X

Current Law Revenue %

State Equalization $159.19%
County Equalization 88.501
District Permissive 18.289
Total Revenue $265.984

Cost of Proposal # I /
Foundation $350.058 ,
Guaranteed Tax Base 37.530 .«
Transportation Schedules 6.253
Special Education 33.862
Conversion to GAAP 0.354 7
Telecommunications 0.500
Interim Legislative Study 0.020
180 Day Limit (1.820)
Total Cost $426.757 w

Revenue
Special Education (HB 100) $33.862
Transportation (HB 100) 6.253
Lottery Revenue 4.550
Eliminate Permissive (18.289)
New Statewide Mills 103.211
Flat Rate Tax for 0i1l/Gas/Coal (22.280)
County Miscellaneous 7.650
Coal Tax Diversion from Ed Trust @ 3.562
Education Trust Principal »x 2.790
Education Trust Interest Loss *x (2.735)
Income Tax Surcharge to Schools e 34.245
Individual Income Tax Allocation at 33.6% 5.153
Total Revenue $157.972

Net Cost of Proposal $268.785
Additional General Fund Required $2.801
General Fund Cost of Tax Reallocations 5.153
GENERAL FUND IMPACT $7.95¢

% Includes LFA revised estimates for individual income tax and corporate license tax (6/14/89)
and adjustments to reflect legislation passed during the regular session.

*% Assumes the passage of House Bill 6 (Schye)

Personal Income Tax

Surtax Rate 107
Years applied - begimning year 1990
~ ending year continues

Allocation to schools - FY90 31.80%

- FY9l 33,607
Statewide Mills 100

Corporation Tax
Allocation to schools 25.00%

One time revenues
Personal income Tax $6.879

Schedule Increases
Elemantary 17.67
Elementary (Category 8) 28.24
High School 26.17
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1989

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

Date Zaf;//srj

Bill No.m Time X().S'

NAME YES NO
SENATOR ANDERSON yd
SENATOR BROWN 4
SENATOR BLAYLOCK _//

SENATOR FARRELL S
SENATOR REGAN o

SENATOR NATHE 7
SENATOR PINSONEAULT 4

SENATOR MAZUREK “/

SENATOR HAMMOND J

JAELENE JOHNSON

Secretary

Motion: \M‘L ﬁ

inpursd anped €o omencoae e
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H.W. HAMMOND




ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

ace % /25

SENATOR

ANDERSON

SENATOR

BROWN

SENATOR

BLAYLOCK

SENATOR

FARRELL

SENATOR

REGAN

SENATOR

NATHE

SENATOR

PINSONEAULT

SENATOR

MAZUREK

VIVIVN MM

SENATOR

HAMMOND

JAELENE

JOHNSON

H.W. HAMMOND

Secretary

Chairman

vorion: N Yoo Taaatll vtk cdhil't

ton PP/

1989



ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

Date 7/57 i e G-
L7 70, Bill No. Tire_ 7' S 7
NAME YES -
SENATOR ANDERSON o
SENATOR BROWN -
SENATOR BLAYLOCK
SENATOR FARRELL —
SENATOR REGAN .
SENATOR NATHE _
SENATOR PINSONEAULT -
SENATOR MAZUREK -
SENATOR HAMMOND _
JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND

Secretary Chairman

1989



ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

Date 777 Bill No. 5{2 2 2 Time

SENATOR ANDERSON v’

SENATOR BROWN

\] §

SENATOR BLAYLOCK

SENATOR FARRELL Ve

SENATOR REGAN

SENATOR NATHE

SENATOR PINSONEAULT

ott

- SENATOR MAZUREK

NAYANA

SENATOR HAMMOND S

JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND
Secretary . Chairman

votion:_\ D/p20 L07 rrell amiizd L0 zilleor,
WWM L bo 3

1989



1989

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

Date /7 Bill No. A/B7Y time SO . 3Y
NAME _ YES NO
SENATOR ANDERSON “
SENATOR BROWN o
SENATOR BLAYLOCK -
SENATOR FARRELL _
SENATOR REGAN /
SENATOR NATHE e
SENATOR PINSONEAULT —
SENATOR MAZUREK —
SENATOR HAMMOND /
JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND

Secretary Chairman

votion: \realor Jareell smiped 2O gedlicce LAz
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1989

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE _EDUCATION

Date ZZE; Bill No.gﬁZ@éﬁZ Tine /037

SENATOR ANDERSON v
SENATOR BROWN %
SENATOR BLAYLOCK P
SENATOR FARRELL _
SENATOR REGAN —
SENATOR NATHE —
SENATOR PINSONEAULT P
SENATOR MAZUREK —
SENATOR HAMMOND

/
JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND

Secretary Chairmman

bbtion:h /Z/ﬁ Q@ 2211546 w2204 fé Zéﬁ .
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1989

SENATE COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

EDUCATION

oee__ 17

NAME . YES NO
SENATOR ANDERSON v
SENATOR BROWN v
SENATOR BLAYLOCK ,/

SENATOR FARRELL P
SENATOR REGAN -

SENATOR NATHE %
SENATOR PINSONEAULT %

SENATOR MAZUREK _

SENATOR HAMMOND —
JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND

Secretary Chairman

Motion; ?m ﬁ& %%C:zcﬁ {2 212@ Z:

KA AL

(21 277, 22l LA 20 G A2 T S L2522
1 / /
l II P (L .L”AIA A A A AA -
(/ 7 R [/ 7,
ﬁ/f?j, a2 olen Cariecl O £y &




ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

7/
pate____ /7 Bill No. AL T8 1 I U
NAME YES NO
SENATOR ANDERSON
SENATOR BROWN S
SENATOR BLAYLOCK v/
SENATOR FARRELL -
SENATOR REGAN J/
SENATOR NATHE Y
SENATOR PINSONEAULT ~
SENATOR MAZUREK ~
SENATOR HAMMOND p/
JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND
Secretary Chairman

LY fractata.) cnvndorzn?)
N apZoton  COgried & £o F,

1989



1989

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

Date é '- Bill No. gTe0f  mime 3§

NAME YES
SENATOR ANDERSON <
SENATOR BROWN o
SENATOR BLAYLOCK
SENATOR FARRELL %
SENATOR REGAN s
SENATOR NATHE o
SENATOR PINSONEAULT L//
SENATOR MAZUREK w//
SENATOR HAMMOND ,//

JAELENE JOHNSON

Secretary

woions \I2807 Fomapmap b nodieol calisis

H.W. HAMMOND

Chairmman

N e pston dawwel  § o /.




1989

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE EDUCATION

Date 27; Blllbk»ZQ éZE

73

NAME . YES NO
SENATOR ANDERSON o
SENATOR BROWN —
SENATOR BLAYLOCK %
SENATOR FARRELL -
SENATOR REGAN %
SENATOR NATHE —
SENATOR PINSONEAULT P
SENATOR MAZUREK Pz
SENATOR HAMMOND P
JAELENE JOHNSON H.W. HAMMOND

Secre v Saisan
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?775?9






